IFRS measures and should be read only in conjunction
with our Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Management has presented adjusted result from
operations as a performance measure because it
monitors this performance measure at a consolidated
level and believes that this measure is relevant to an
understanding of the Group’s financial performance.
Adjusted result from operations is calculated by
adjusting result from operations to exclude the impact
of PPA related costs (consisting of depreciation and
amortization of acquisition related (in)tangible assets)

13

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 September 2022

and acquisition related expenses. Restructuring costs
due to the 5% headcount reduction are adjusted for in
Q3 2022. No other adjustments are included in adjusted
result from operations.

The reconciliation of adjusted result from operations to
the most directly comparable IFRS measure, result from
operations, is included in the following table.

As reported
Non-IFRS

adjustments
Non-IFRS
measures As reported

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
measures

Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3
2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021

Revenues 450.6 - 450.6 331.9 - 331.9
Cost of sales (301.9) 13.3 (288.6) (209.0) 0.3 (208.7)
Gross profit 148.7 13.3 162.0 122.9 0.3 123.2

Selling and marketing expenses (63.5) 6.5 (57.0) (47.2) 2.6 (44.6)
General and administrative expenses (36.9) 4.7 (32.2) (22.9) 0.1 (22.8)
Research and development expenses (29.2) 2.6 (26.6) (21.4) 1.6 (19.8)
Adjusted result from operations 27.1 46.2 4.6 36.0

Non-IFRS adjustments (27.1) (27.1) (4.6) (4.6)
Result from operations 19.1 - 19.1 31.4 - 31.4

As reported
Non-IFRS

adjustments
Non-IFRS
measures As reported

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
measures

YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD
2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021

Revenues 1,219.5 - 1,219.5 993.4 - 993.4
Cost of sales (805.3) 14.9 (790.4) (631.2) 4.0 (627.2)
Gross profit 414.2 14.9 429.1 362.2 4.0 366.2

Selling and marketing expenses (176.2) 12.6 (163.6) (132.1) 7.7 (124.4)
General and administrative expenses (101.0) 10.5 (90.5) (70.2) 1.5 (68.7)
Research and development expenses (78.1) 5.6 (72.5) (65.4) 4.9 (60.5)
Adjusted result from operations 43.6 102.5 18.1 112.6

Non-IFRS adjustments (43.6) (43.6) (18.1) (18.1)
Result from operations 58.9 - 58.9 94.5 - 94.5

The non-IFRS adjustments to the result from operations
includes the following:

Q3 Q3 YTD YTD
2022 2021 2022 2021

PPA related charges 16.0 4.6 26.1 16.8
Acquisition related expenses 5.6 0.0 12.0 1.3
Restructuring costs 5.5 - 5.5 -
Total non-IFRS adjustments 27.1 4.6 43.6 18.1

The reconciliation of earnings before interest (net
finance costs), tax (income tax), depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”) to the most directly comparable
IFRS measurement, result from operations, for the period
indicated is included in the table below.

Q3 Q3 YTD YTD
2022 2021 2022 2021

Result from operations (EBIT) 19.1 31.4 58.9 94.5